# 507195715 03/24/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7242565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AURORA BOREALIS DAKOTA, LLC	11/18/2021

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NAVICO HOLDING AS
Street Address:	ELGANEVEIEN 1
City:	EGERSUND
State/Country:	NORWAY
Postal Code:	4373

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17703020

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (803)255-9831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 704-417-3000

**Email:** ip@nelsonmullins.com, chandel.vanlaere@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Address Line 1: 301 S. COLLEGE ST., 23RD FLOOR Address Line 2: ONE WELLS FARGO CENTER

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48379/09586
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHANDEL VAN LAERE FOR PATRICK KARTES
SIGNATURE:	/Chandel Van Laere/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2022

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page1.tif source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page2.tif source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page3.tif source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page4.tif source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page5.tif

PATENT 507195715 REEL: 059387 FRAME: 0869

source=9586\_CtoCAssignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 059387 FRAME: 0870

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AURORA BOREALIS DAKOTA, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of North Dakota and having an office and place of business at 826 Munich Dr., Bismarck, ND 58504 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the following one or more patents and patent applications (collectively referred to as the "Patents"):

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Updating contour maps for bodies of water	US	14/983,996	12/30/2015	103/71816	8/6/2019
Updating contour maps for bodies of water	US	16/449,090	6/21/2019	N/A	N/A

and in and to all new and useful Inventions and Improvements disclosed in the Patents and all Letters Patent that have been or will be obtained therefor:

AND WHEREAS, Navico Holding AS, a company organized under the laws of the Country of Norway and having an office and place of business at Nyaskaiveien 2 Egersund, Norway 4374 Norway (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Inventions and Improvements, the patent application(s) that have been or will be filed thereon, and the Letters Patent that have been or will be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has hereby sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all Inventions and Improvements disclosed in the Patents, and the right to claim priority thereto, and in and to the Patents, all patent applications based upon the Patents, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such Patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any other countries for Letters Patent on the

Page 1 of 3.

Inventions and Improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of other countries which may be granted therefrom; and ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the Inventions and Improvements to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that ASSIGNOR, its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the Inventions and Improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, Improvements, Patents, Applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNOR, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

Page 2 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASS	SIGNOR has here	eunto set its hand on this	18 day of
November , 20 21			
AURORA BOREALIS DAKOTA, LLC	(ASSIGNOR)		
By: (Signature)			
Name: Michael Seifert			
Title: President / CEO			
READ AND APPROVED this	day of	. 20 :	
	F		
Navico Holding AS (ASSIGNEE)			
Tree for the state of the state			
Ву:			
(Signature)			
Name:			
ivanic.			
(DV )			
Title:			
Ву:			
(Signature)			
Name:			
Title:			

Page 3 of 3

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, AURORA BOREALIS DAKOTA, LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of North Dakota and having an office and place of business at 826 Munich Dr., Bismarck, ND 58504 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the following one or more patents and patent applications (collectively referred to as the "Patents"):

Title	Country	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
Updating contour maps for bodies of water	US	14/983,996	12/30/2015	10371816	8/6/2019
Updating contour maps for bodies of water	US	16/449,090	6/21/2019	N/A	N/A

and in and to all new and useful Inventions and Improvements disclosed in the Patents and all Letters Patent that have been or will be obtained therefor:

AND WHEREAS, Navico Holding AS, a company organized under the laws of the Country of Norway and having an office and place of business at Nyaskaiveien 2 Egersund, Norway 4374 Norway (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, the Inventions and Improvements, the patent application(s) that have been or will be filed thereon, and the Letters Patent that have been or will be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has hereby sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all Inventions and Improvements disclosed in the Patents, and the right to claim priority thereto, and in and to the Patents, all patent applications based upon the Patents, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such Patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any other countries for Letters Patent on the

Inventions and Improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of other countries which may be granted therefrom; and ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the Inventions and Improvements to ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, ASSIGNOR does hereby agree that ASSIGNOR, its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the Inventions and Improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, Improvements, Patents, Applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by ASSIGNOR, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by ASSIGNOR.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]

**RECORDED: 03/24/2022** 

$\mathbf{C}\mathbf{V}$	LI I	ID	TП	٨
P. A	п	ın		$\boldsymbol{A}$

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASS, 20	SIGNOR has hereunto set its hand on this	day of
AURO	ORA BOREALIS DAKOTA, LLC	(ASSIGNOR)	
By:	(Signature)		
Name:			
Title:			
	READ AND APPROVED this 23	_day of _ <u>November</u>	
Navico	Holding AS (ASSIGNEE)		
By:	bocusigned by:  Limit Frostad 24 November  (Signature) 439	2021	
Name:	Knut Frostad		
Title:	CEO		
By:	Jeroen van de folder (Signature)84F9		
Name:	Jeroen van de Polder		
	CAO vember 2021		

Page 3 of 3